Section
Eight

Electronics page

Connection Box Assembly Number
SUCHION SEIIES ..uuuuiiiiiriiieiiiireeieiiererrerrienaierarirssrssessessensssnssens 8-2
RC SEIIES ..ivirriiiiiiiitiii et rreceericereecseenaa e e e e s s e e e e s e rnneres 8-3
Ballast and Lamp Assemblies
Front lighted TCS NOD-A.......cooieiieitiiieiieinniiereererieneceeesseseneennens 8-4, 8-5
Front lighted TCS Non-A (Steel Enclosure) .......cceeeveeeeeeennrennnenen. 8-6, 8-7
Back lighted Ballast Assembly, TCS-A Three piece Dial.............. 8-8, 8-9
Back lighted Ballast & Lamp Assembly, TCS-A One Piece Dial ...8-10, 8-11
Relay Assembly ~
TCS NODRA ..t teneerenrer e eetneeseresssnssseseessssassermesssnnesans 8-13
Cage and Power Supply Assemblies
Cage & Power Supply Assembly for TCS Non-A .........ccccoevvrrenneees 8-14, 8-15
Power Supply TCS NOD-A....ccccuuiiiirirnreieiereeressaraceansenssscnnsnnsssores 8-16, 8-17
Valve Power Supply for Electronic Blender TCSA ......cccoceerveenn.e. 8-18, 8-19
Electrical Component & Power Supply Assembly TCSA .............. 8-20, 8-21
TCS Card Cage Assembly (System Boards).........ccceeeeererrerenrennnnn. 8-22 — 8-25
Miscellaneous Electrical Components
Terminal Strip ASSEIDLY ........ccirviriviierierinmnecereereerasseseserssnsesennes 8-26
Manager's Keylock Assembly TCS NOD-A .....c.ccevvvevmeenvennencriaennens 8-27
Barrier Conduit Assembly ........cccoouueiiimiivineieeeicccein e 8-28
3 - 5 Product Variable Blender .
322A-R-B5 Card Cage ASSEmDIY ......ccccieeeereerrrrrsnnsnenneeeensesaseenees 8-30, 8-31
Power Supply & Card Cage (including system boards)................ 8-32, 8-33
Wiring Schematics
Model 300, 400, 600 NON-A ......cceeeierieerieeirnieecersrsnnneeeeessssssssnsnes 8-34, 8-35
Model 300A, 400A, BOO0A ........ccoevueeemrecrrrcrneseeeiereeeesesereeneereeeeens 8-36, 8-37
Model 300A-B3/B5 ......ccccovieeeeeennnneees seetessstttesssananaasnnrrrasennnes 8-38, 8-39
Model 411A, 422A ...t 8-40, 8-41
MaxVac, All Models Except 30" Variable Blenders...................... 8-42, 8-43
MaxVac, TCS “A” 30" Variable Blender........ccccevcevererieiieeereenennnees 8-44, 8-45
MaxVac Assemblies
Motor Control Assembly, Model 400A & 600A.........cccccceeeeennen.. 8-46, 8-47
Power Supply & Motor Control Assembly, Model 300A................ 8-48, 8-49
Options Power Supply Assembly, Model 300A............c.ccoreereeen... 8-50, 8-51
Options Power Supply Asscmbly, Model 400A & 600A ............... 8-52, 8-53

OO

Az 9n—C

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parfs Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-1




98¢l Vv/.-C

98€1¥.-C

Z8TP ‘90U

dnigadid T - 1061590 #3

9nid odid .z/1 1061S-%0 €%

JaysEMYIOT] b/ 1 1$906-€1 3T

ma10g dey pesy xoy Suo I X 81-91/S 19€05-6¢ 1%

ma10g dep pesy xey 8uo 8/L X 0T-%/1 19€0S8-¥0 0T
ma10g dep pesy xaH 8uoy ,8/S X 0G-1/1 19€05-20 61
MAIOG SUTYIEBN PesH punoy Suo 8/¢ X ZC-9# 10006-26 81

(M99 V .SH)(I0A 08€) OV T1-S6661E

(oA 08€) OV O1-£6661€

(nzexg ,0g) OV L-E6661E

(v .g¥%) 0a 9-£6661¢E

(v .08) oa G-C6661¢

(,09) oa ¥-£6661¢

(v .09) 0a €-€66618

A:m¢ a :omv Uo Nimmmm._”m

(oA 0¥3G/0T1) OV 1-€6661€
AQUISSSY SSoWeH 3NM L1

JImpuo) SYe8Iv-1 91

xo0g UopdaUU0) 8T08T¥-1 SI
J9A00) Xog] UORIaU0) 8LELT%-1  ¥I
Alquessy pea]  gH-90891% €1
Jojensuy ve8L1e-1 &I

(AruQ OV) Jadump SY68%c-1 11
Jmnpuo) l¥9822-1 Ol

/LB LTITIRTTT

OOOO0R0AAANGA

BTN
LT

od L6E8ET-C
av L6E8EE-1

BAeT B
Jaoedg 7vE£82e-1 8
ding reurunag, 866.26-1 L
feurLIa ], SUR] 0T # v6vvee-¥ 9

(Aluo OV) 98nen 91-%1 6¥923-9

(04 » oV) 98ney zz-91 ©6v¥vec-€
4 TP M §
f\@ (Preura j-arewoyy) uopuy) uojsredxy 686121 ¥
w\\@ (srewag-orey) uojuf) uojsuredxyy 1$6812-1 €
Jysep dnp ceeIel-1 ¢
MAIOG Tepoadg -0LBIET-1 T

S3I1¥3S NOILONS S5

XTENISEY X088 NO TIIINNGD NOLLIRIOSAa oVa el

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Tokheim Corporation February 1996



S31d3S T0¥LINOD 3JLONIY SOOI

L8l YL-C
L8E1¥L-€
>~DE®mm< Nomm CODOOEEOO wm.Nwﬁ.v nooﬂou&oﬁ
gniq adig 1 10616-90 €%
gnid odig ,z2/1 10615-%0 (44
1aysemyoo] %/ 1 1%906-€1 12
xo10g dep pesy xoy Juo 1 x 81-91 /¢ 19€06-G¢ 0%
xdrg de) pesy xoH Suot,8/L X 02-1/1 19606-%0 61
x310g dep pesy xoy Suot,8/G X 0g-1/1 19€05-20 81
A310G SuyOeRW pedy puncy Suot ,8/¢ X gS-9# 10006-26 L1
ed/ed-d-veze/VIig) Dd 6-£6661€
(ca/ed-d4-veze/vVI1g) DV 8-£6661¢
(.09 ¥ .S¥ *.0€) DA £-£6661¢
(.09 ® .S¥ *.,08) DV 1-86661¢€
A[QUISSSYSSOUTEI oML = 91
Impuo) 9¥Z8I¥-1 ST
X0g UopdIuu0) 8¥081%-1 ¥1
I9A0D xog EOEOOEEOO 881 -1 c1
Alquisssy pea] 2H-90891¥ 4
iojyemsuy YE8LIC-T 11
(£uo ov) seduinp S¥682c-1 o1
Impuoy 2998321 6
od L6E8ZT-T
ov L6E83T-1
dms reumuus, 8€6.2%-1 L .
TeujuLay Supy O # v6v¥eevy 9
(Aluo Qv) 98nen g1-p1 26¥¥23-9
(0a » OV) 98nen gz-91 c6¥ves-¢
I5)33Ua0) A S
(srews g-srew) uopu) uojsuedxy 1¥6815-1 ¥
sysepm dnp 2eeIsI-1 €
M3I0G Tepadg 0L21S1-1 (4
Moqry INpuo)d ,z/1 SHESII-1 I
NOLLIRIDSAA 'ON  "ON
IVd WAL

ATEGNISSY X0

8 NOILJ3N

NOD

8-3

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Paris Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



FRONT LIT BALLAST & LAMP ASSEMBLY

IIAH)

(TCS NON

For gcrts callout of CARD
& POWER SUPPLY ASSY.
see dwg. no. 741405

&l

R

QX

NN N

/iu_m,m
NS/
pSAY

\ (RE
X\

PRV

[/

D,

/

/ -

n. nﬂ R \

.\.'u o
L WA
=y,
P\ \ 4

7]

W,

S -
s/
.,...\c Nv

i 44% - \ 5/

—741415

2

Form 457GA Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Tokheim Comporation February 1986

8-4



e

ITEM

PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Fluorescent Lamp
12-219435 30" & 60" (Case)
13-219435 45" (Case)
2 1-221379 Lamp Holder
3 1-228666 Left Lamp Mounting Bracket
4  2-228666 Right Lamp Mounting Bracket
5  2-228671 #10-24 Capped Washer Locknut
6 Ballast & Harness Assembly
229677-1 220 Volt 50Hz (311 & 312)
229677-2 220 Volt 50Hz (322, 324 & 614)
229677-3 220 Volt 50Hz (426)
229677-4 220 Volt 50Hz (413)
229677-5 220 Volt 50Hz (628)
317474-1 120 Volt (All 30" & 60")
1-418534 120 Volt (All 426)
2-418534 120 Volt (All 413)
7 Starter Strip
1-418298 All 30" & 60"
2-418298 All 45"
8 182-50001  #8-32 x 1" Long Round Head Machine Screw
9 04-50211 #8-32 Hex Nut
10 04-50621 #8 Plain Washer
11 04-50761 #8 Shakeproof Lockwasher

2-741415

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



FRONT LIT BALLAST & LAMP ASSEMBLY
(TCS NON "A")

Use Badllast Adapter Plate Weld Assembly
only when Plastic Enclosure Assembly

"'741380" is replaced by Steel Enclosure
Assembly "'741382" (3 piece dial only)

For parts callout of Card
& Power Supply Assembly
see dwg. no. 741405

2—741427

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996



ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Fluorescent Lamp
12-219435 30" & 60" (Case)
13-219435 45" (Case)
2 1-221379 Lamp Holder
3 1-228666 Left Lamp Mounting Bracket
4  2-228666 Right Lamp Mounting Bracket
5  2-228671 #10-24 Capped Washer Locknut
6  Ballast & Harness Assembly
229677-1 220 Volt 50Hz (311 & 312)
229677-2 220 Volt 50Hz (322, 324 & 614)
229677-3 220 Volt 50Hz (426)
229677-4 220 Volt S0Hz (413)
229677-5 220 Volt 50Hz (628)
317474-1 120 Volt (All 30" & 60")
1-418534 120 Volt (All 426)
2-418534 120 Volt (All 413)
7  Ballast Adapter Plate Weld Assembly
319070-1 45" & 60"
319078-1 30"
8 Starter Strip
1-418298 All 30" & 60"
2-418298 All 45"
9 182-50001  #8-32 x 1" Long Round Head Machine Screw
10 04-50211 #8-32 Hex Nut
11 05-50211 #10-24 Hex Nut
12 04-50621 #8 Plain Washer
13 04-50761 #8 Shakeproof Lockwasher
14 23-50761 #10 Shakeproof Lockwasher
2-741427

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-7



BACK LIT BALLAST ASSEMBLY

TCS "A" (THREE PIECE DIAL ONLY)

Use Ballast Adapter Plate Weld Assembly
only when Plastic Enclosure Assembly
"741380" is replaced by Steel Enclosure
Assembly "741382" (3 piece did only)

For parts callout of Electrical
Component & Power Supply
Assembly see dwg. no. 741310

2-741416

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996



' BACK LIT B,

TCS “A” (THREE
ITEM  PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Ballast

1-315556 110 Volt
3-315556 240 Volt 50Hz
4-315556 240 Volt 60Hz

Ballast Adapter Plate Weld Assembly
319070-1 45" & 60"

319078-1 30"

05-50211 #10 Hex Nut
23-50761 #10 Shakeproof Lockwasher

2-741416

Form 457€A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-9



BACK LIT BALLAST & LAMP ASSEMBLY

TCS "A" (ONE PIECE DIAL)

For parts callout of Electrical
Component & Power Su%plr
Assembly see dwg. no. 741310

2-741417

8-10 TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation -February 1996



BACK LIT BA
~ TCS “A” (ONE PIECE

LLAST &

ITEM

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Gorporation February 1996

PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Fluorescent Lamp
12-219435 30" & 60" (Case)
13-219435 45" (Case)
2 1-221379 Lamp Holder
3 2-228671 #10-24 Capped Washer Locknut
4 1-318962 Right Lamp Mounting Bracket
5 2-318962 Left Lamp Mounting Bracket
6 Reflector
2-420464 All 45"
2-420531 All 30" & 60"
7 Ballast & Harness Assembly
420488-1 120 Volt (413A)
420488-2 120 Volt (426A)
J 420488-3 120 Volt (312A, 324A, 614A & 628A)
420488-5 230 Volt 50Hz (413A)
420488-6 230 Volt 50Hz (426A)
420488-7 220 Volt 50Hz (312A, 324A, 614A & 628A)
420488-8 230 Volt 60Hz (413A)
420488-9 230 Volt 60Hz (426A)
420488-10 220 Volt 60Hz (312A, 324A, 614A & 628A)
8 182-50001  #8-32 x 1" Long Round Head Machine Screw
9 04-50211 #8-32 Hex Nut
10 04-50621 #8 Plain Washer
11 04-50761 #8 Shakeproof Lockwasher
2-741417
v/3 TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 8-1 1



Yivlvi~|

(829) "Assy jeaxd0ug

puy Aojay aje|dwod oy p-Qgg/)¢

(9Z%) "Assy jayoo.g

puy Aojay 9318)dwod o) ¢..0r9/|¢

(Y19 %
€Ly 'v2Zg) ~Assy )1ayooug

puy Ap|sy @18|dwod oy Z-0g9/|¢

(22¢ »
ZI¢ '11g) “Assy jexoonug

Puy Apjay @1sjdwos 10} |-0gg/Lg :i8piQ

Joysomxy207 jooudayoys gy 19£08-+0 6
Jaysopmxyoo joosdaxpyg 94 19£06~-£0 8
1NN XaH anm* 11206-+0 L

10N XaH [42%°Y 11206-¢0 9

M310g

YOOW "PH "PH 8/¢ X Ze—-94 1000626 S
19%90.Q9 Ao|ay L¥9LLE-1 ¥

48A00 9v9L1E~1 ¢

JWH OR 4ojey 1amog ¥89G4¢-9 z
12907 buiuiom YO¥0E 1L -} l

1404 jJQ 8wopN "ON 1404 . "ON
way |

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Tokheim Corporation February 1996

Pivly/ Bmp o8s
"ASSY ATddNS ¥IMOd %
QHVY 10 Wnopd sjiod soy ..

(S31¥3S .V, NON SOL ¥0d) AT8AISSY AV13Y

8-12



L ]

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-13



CAGE & POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

SERIES)

||A||

(FOR TCS NON

8-14

parts callout of
ower Supply Assembly
see dwg. no. 741404

- For
P

2-741405

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996

(Y
¢ 7



utd
SOVIVL-T @
A[UO Jopud[ MeoIUeyOdN C-628LIY
mofag paysry 1daoxy SIPPOIN [IV  1-BZ8L1Y
Do Joysem padded $2-014  1.9823-2 1€ pieog U L1
MN 00T ZIYM asueld 4-W 81-91/S  ZS.¥S-TO OF
Ioysemyoo] joordoqeys 9# 1920G-1¢ 6T Alquiassy paeog 1oindwo) ¢-GI8L1F 91
Ioysemyoo] joordaeys O1# 19206-S0 8T Alquiessy preog 20ejIa)Ul  Z-ZISLIV ST
IoysemyooT jooldoyeys 9# 1920G-€0 LT Alquiassy preog xo[dpnIN  ¥-€SELIP VI
MII0G Alquiassy
deD pesy xoH Su07,z/1 X 81-91/S 19€0S-1E€ 9T SSOUIBH] XM [ONUOD Jomod [-ISPLIS €I
NN X9H ¢E-01# T1120S-€1 G2 Alquiassy ssauLle] aIjp uopOUNy  9-92vL1e€ ¢l
INN X9H ¥2-01# T11C0S-G0 ¥% JoARI OBseld ZS96Z%-1 11
MIOG QUIYORIN
PedH punoy Suot ,91/G X 2E-9% 1000S-06 €7 IOA 02C €-G9987%C
MG AUIYIB MOA 02T 1-G9987¢C
PesH punoy suo ¥/1 X ge-9% 1000G-88 TZ A[QUOSSY UB O]
Auo 08  Z-09G581¥ . Aquisssy
AUO 09 ® .SV 1-09G8T¥H SSOULIRH 2IIM UONNQLNSI(f Iomod  [-$198%33 6
[qUISSSY pIeoq [0IJUG) ST Jojims 1C A[qUIasSSy SSIWIBH 2IIM J[0SUO0D  [-86ESTT 8
Alquiessy ssoureq punold) [-G88LTT L
Aiquisssy pom o8eD preg  1-GHI8THF 0T opmoy pred) 8I8LTZ-1 9
9)eld ?seg ITISIH-I 61 [Pqe] suturem  GEPY9ZZ-1 g o
N IEIN 9IIM .M., 6¥603T-€T 148
(.V. 9PIS) 9CF ® €1¥ ‘22E ‘11€  9-3TEOTH 1AR] dod  9001€1-Z clsf ¢
mopg pasry 1dooxy SPPON IV G-ZZEOTH JjelsouLdyy], LIZOEI-9 A B m
1qQUISSSY pIeoq AB[9Y 81 (umoys JON) AL 3IqeD  GzL821-T 1 |5:&
NOILJT¥oSaa ON  ON NOILITa0saa ON ON |g§°
: Iavd WALl Lyvd WALl S¢ m
915
| ( SARIAS ..V, NON SOL H0d ) | E 1S
co w w\w z ?Am-zm—mwQ X1ddns .MESO& 2] ﬂ.b<0 PR




YOviIvL—1

Aiquassy

A1ddng Jssmoyq 8}9|dwod Joy 1-¥1GZLYy 49p 40

i8ysomyo07 joosdayoys gy 19205-¥0 14
INN X8H ZE-84 1120S5-%0 A4
M3 .123g YI0OW
"PH ssnJuL B3 v/ X ZE-9y L £005-88 ¥4
Mai2g
4POW “PH "PY 61 g/ X Zg-8§  10006-0/1 0z
MaJ12g
49BW “PH ‘P¥'BT v/L X Zg-94 10005-88 61
*Assy piom @1ojd Buijunop L~66€LL ¥ 81
"Assy pipog Ajddng tamag L=9vSLL Y Ly
"Assy pioog ]04ju0) JomOg L-¥€691¢ 9l
"Assy pioog uojipjos| a]0su0) L-1€691¢ S
128A1Y 211s0(d 2596221 14!
Alquassy Jowioysuoy) T-188L27 o}
Alquassy Jawioysuou) 1-488L2C Z1
Ajquassy xoo4 Aisatiog  z-v88:2Z F T
"Assy ssaUJDH Buim }D)sowssy] 1-£48L22 0l
A|quassy SsauJon
SJim d3308ug 31nasi) 1-9£8.22 6
A1Quassy Ssaulon
8J1pm 1033u0)n/A|ddng samoy 1-628222 8
19907 918422Z-1 L
Ajquessy JooqQ L~1642L22 9
1830848 11NdJ1D YG' ¢ 09¢€.22~1 S
buiysng 09vSZZ~1 ¥
Jo}ysowsay) L12081-¢ €
1830848 }1N0u1D yG'| 8c16Z1~¢ 4
{umoys jou) a1 9|qo) SZL8Z1-1 I
1404 }Q SWDN "ON 1404 "ON
wa

.Y, NON SO1 803 A1GW3SSV Al1ddnsS Y3Imod

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Tokheim Corporation - February 1996

8-16



TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-17



VALVE POWER SUPPLY

FOR ELECTRONIC BLENDER (TCS "A")

2-741442
L0 g/ m\\;

8-18 TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual A

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



() :
S ITEM
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1-130404 Warning Label
2 1-225460 Bushing
3 1-227360 Circuit Breaker
4 2-228671 #10-24 Capped Washer Locknut
5 3-230395 Faston Tab
6 4-230395 Faston Tab
7 5-230395 Faston Tab
8 Fan
1-230737 115 Volt
2-230737 230 Volt
9 230743-1 Circuit Board Wire Harness Assembly
10 1-230758 Terminal Block
11 1-230983 Cover
12 318823-1 Right Adapter Weld Assembly
13 Circuit Breaker Wiring Harness Assembly
318883-1 426A-REB
- 318883-2 628A-REB
| *; 318883-3 322A-RBS5
14 1-318887 Terminal Bracket
15 318915-1 Transformer Assembly
16 420165-10  Fan Lead Assembly
17 420350-1 Heat Sink/Board Mounting Assembly
18 178-50001  #8-32 x 3/4" Long Round Head Machine Screw
19 252-50001  #10-24 x 3/8" Long Round Head Machine Screw
20 03-50211 #6-32 Hex Nut
21 04-50211 #8-32 Hex Nut
22 04-50621 #8 Plain Washer
23 03-50761 #6 Shakeproof Lockwasher
24 04-50761 #8 Shakeproof Lockwasher
25 109-50001  #6-32 x 1-3/8" Long Round Head Machine Screw
For complete Valve Power Supply Assembly order:
420349-1 426A-REB
420349-2 628A-REB
420349-3 322A-RB5
2-741442
£ / TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 8-19

S Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



© OPOEGOQ

&)
(@)
© 5
O
> "
0 Q m
n
< ®
N 6
T &
Qi
Jilw @
" x
x| O
HE
Ollo
aijjo
3 &
S
cle
L'ZJ <
Ol <
o (o]
(@]
5 "
Ollm
|9
|| =2
O
(14
-
O
Ll
=
Ll
K %
8-20 o TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
: Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



[oqeT Supurem YOV0eT-1 14
[oqe] Sururem SYH92T-1 44
(1] €7 & 728 19AR] Onseld 0996221 €2
NN YO0 Iaysem g43-9-v8T9 1-0vS0CY
paddep $z-01# 129802-¢  TT (gd-9-v829
Toqe] 89%ZE1-1 12 || 1daoxd [IV) 3I0A 022 Z-6V161%
I (g3-9-v879
99€) PIE) S)I[AW0D 10f Z$Z6 1% F9pI0 | V829 ® V¥19 P-€11082 1d20xd V) 0A OTT 1-67161%
. VTV B VeI €-€110€2 [qUISSSY pTeog B™UYIOW g1
MII0G HOOT-ZIYM aH4-Y9Ty
PESH X3H J-IN B Ve ‘VCIe T-€11082
8uo1,8/6 X 81-91/9 TYLYS-Se 6¢ V2%E B VIIE 1-€110€2 spmy pren 818.22-2 148
MaI0g A[qUISSSY SSOURH SUMIA. 0T Iaxealg
gurddey, jjog pesHy IMJID) VG'g 09€.T2-1 €1
punoy uoy ,8/¢ X 9 Iv¥1G-61 8¢ V829 ® V¥19 ¥-0110€2 Ioxearg
Iourejny prep ceT61e-1 LE Vgt ® VEI¥ €-0110€2 FNOIID VG'T BE1621-€ 4
13YysemyooT g# 19L0S-%0 9¢ aad-vocr JejsouLIaty], L120€1-€ I1
IDYSeMNOOT 9# 1920S-€0 Ge ® V¥2E ‘VOIe 2011082 jelsowdyy,  L1Z0EI-9 o1
. N Suim ze-8# 18£0S-€0 ve VZsE B VIIE 1-0110€2 (AT Alquuassy ,
12108 , 61 IsuLIojsuesy, 1-S010€¢T 6
SUIYORIA PEBIH X9 (AH) Alquiassy
Juol,.p/1X7e-8#  1S82G-991 €e Alquiassy IouLIojsuer], I-¥010€2 8
NN X9H ZES-8# 1120S-%0 (&3 SSOUIeH % WO0] 1-8010€2 81 ferp 1omod  $8IGTE-9 L
MIIOG dUIYIeN 12400 e[y L1281¢-1 9
PESH puncy V879 ® V¥19 $-2010€2T Alquisssy L1v)1eg O £-6vE81E g
8u0 ,8/€ X 7E-8#  1000S-0LI e VIZt B VEI¥ €-20108T Alqussy ppm & 2 ~ pyvs
MIIOG JUYORIN dA9-YOZ¥y 1oy0rIg A19)3eg 1-8C961¥ ¥
PESH punoy B V¥ZE 'VT18 T-201082 4
Suo] ¥/1 X ge-o# 1000S-88 o€ VZ2E B VIIE 1-2010€2 NOA 02T £-999827
NN USRI ZE-9# 1120S-€0 63 [qQUISSSY SS3UTe UM~ L1 JNOA OTT 2-G998CT ‘
MOI0G JUFYOBRIA PEOH A[quOassy ueg €
punoy sdipyq (V829
8uo .8/€ X ¢E-O# 1200S-26 8C || ® VP19 ‘dHI-VITH Alquiassy
Alquiassy 'VITY ‘VEIV ‘ViTe PIoM 98e) prep [-€3261% z
PI2M pPnoayg uey 1-69281¢€ LT ‘VZ1¢) flquisssy Aquisssy
[Pqe] 918LT2-1 9T SSOWIRH 20M I-1010€2 91 PIdM )€l 9seg 1-62961¥ [
NOILdTIOSAAd ON "ON NOILJIRDSAIa "ON "ON NOIIJIIOSaa ON "ON
Lavd WALl Iavd WAL Idvd WALl

1407
OIEIPL-E

SAIIAS V009 ® ‘VOOF ‘VOOE TAAON

ATINASSY XTddNS ATMOd B ININOJINOD TVORILLOATH

8-21

* TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



TCS CARD CAGE ASSEMBLY

8-22

ponent &
Yy

741310,

pply Assemb|
no.

I
-
o]
-
3
o
o
[&]
]
-
[
o
a
—
<]
L

Elecltricaol Com

Power Su
see dwgq.

1-741527

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996



8-23

(porendod Aqny)-Assy preod el  G-2EEOTY 9
Alquigssy [onuo) 1Yysr] yoyums  €-GL161¥% ¥
Alquiassy preog xo[dpnIN - 3-00L61% €
Alquiassy preod 20Ul  [-0920CV (4
Alquisssy preod xondwod gr-G18LTH 1
g-V¥Ce ® d-Vo1¢ ‘SPPON
Alquiassy preod xo[dnmiN  $-geEL1¥ €
Alquisssy preog soepoul  1-0920%F (4 (poremdod Afng)-Assy preog Ae[y G-€€€OTY 9
Alquiossy preog 1ondwoy  z-GI8LIH I A[quisssy [onuo) JYSr] yolms  €-GLI6IH 74
d - Uopgsun] pa)Tul] JJOA 0G3) U-VV2E & d-V31E ‘SIPPON
OBAXEN -0V 1TV
(porendod A(my) "Assv preod Ae[eyd  G-zzLOGE 9 JBAXEN INOYNM  #-CESLIH
[qUISSSY pIleog Xo[dNMAl €
(wopgury payun oA 0gg) dumpe  [-HF861H
v A[quassy preog 20elIu]  [-0920ZF (4
- WOpSUTy] payuq oA 0%7) XIdRIMN  +-€8E8LT¥ . flquiessy preog somndwo) Z-GI8LIH I

A[qUOSSy preog ¢

A-VVeE B d-VCIE 'VFCE 'VEIg ‘S[SPON

Alquiessy preog ooeprajuy | -09.0¢Y (4 (poremdod JreH) Assy preod Ae[@y 9-ZZEO0ZV 9

Alquiossy paeog soindwo)y  g-GI8LIH I Alquiassy [onyuo) YSr] youms  ¢-SLI61% ¥
V 7 WOPSUR PSITU[) J0A 083) d-VV3e ®» A-VE IS SIOPON :

JBAXEN  C-0GIGH
JBAXEIN JNOUNM  H-SEELTY
[qUISSSY preod Xo[anTin

(Pare[ndod Afng)-Assy preog Aeoy  G-gE€0TH 9
Alquiessy [onuod ST Yoyms  €-GLI61¥ v
Alquisssy preog xo[dnmN  $-€€821¥ S

(4

I

Alquisssy preog 0BLIIU]  [-09L0GF Alquisssy preog aoelou] [-0920%F @

Alquisssy preog rondwo) 9-G18L1+% Alquisssy preog sondwio) Z-G18.1% I

o

T 3

: e 3

PRI ¥VIEE B A-VeTE SPPOW TVZTE ¥ UVITE VEeE "VITE SPPON go8

TATT TR FACTF 28

NOLLIT¥OSda "ON “ON NOILATNOSad “ON ON |E8F

, l9vd WAL Iavd  Wau |3 g
o R mwm

. T o \ T g2

£ ATHINISSV HOVO QAVO SOL 852

LSSIPL-T




(pare[ndod AnJ)-Assy preog e[y G-gggocy 9
(parendod Aqng)-Assy pioeqd Aejpy g-ggE0GE 9 (parendod JreH) Assy preod Ae[od 9-%ZEOT S
Alquiassy pleogd 90BLINU] 9ATRA  €-GHGOTH S Alquiassy [onuod WYSrT Youms  ¢-GL161¥ 14
Alquisssy [ojuo) ST Youms  £-GLT6TH ¥l
JBAXeN - G-0C¥IcY
JBAXBIN 1-88GICV DBAXBIA INOUNM  T-SEELTT
JBAXBN INOUYIIM  T-0L102% [QUISSSY pIeoq Xo[dnTnA €
[qUISSSY pIeod [onuo) pusidq €
Idd €-09.0cV
Alquisssy pleoq 90eHSIU]  [-09L0T¥ (4 I ON Z-09.0%%
Alquisssy preoq 1smdwo) pepuedxy Z-HZ112H ! [UISSSY pIeoyg aoelIaiu] ré
HHY-VOCT » dH33-VETT -SISPOIN
(LdQ@ pepuedxd -1 1gY
(PoreIndog Anny) Assy preog Aepd  G-zzeodh 9 LA ON g-SISLIV
(Payendod jreH) Assv preod Ae[sd  9-5GLOGY S S m\} 3%@ 1)) Aiquiessy preog sondwon I
Alquisssy jonuo) yBr] youms  g-GLIGTY 14 TVOCoT B A-VE1T VOor VeIV SI9POIN
Alquisssy preog x9N $-€EELTY €
Alquisssy preog ooepIU]  Z-0920CF (4 (parendod ATnyg) Assy pieog Ae[od G-ZZSOT¥ 9
Ajquiassy preoq J9nduwo) w-mﬂwh:u I (payemndog jrenH) Assy pieoq Ae[sy 9-ZZEOTY G
Alquisssy [oyuo) YSIT youms  ¢-GLI61% ¥
(Perendod JreH) Assy preoq Ae[od 9-2Z€0Zy 9 OBAXBN  Z-0ZVICH
(parendod Any)-Assy preog Ae[ay  G-2zL0oT g OBAXEIN INOUNM  P-€SCLIH
Alquisssy jonuo) WSIT YoUms  €-GLIGTY 14 [qUISSSY pIeog Xo[AINIA e
Ajquiassy preod xo[dnnN  g-00L61% €
Alquiassy preod a0elIoju]  g-09.0T¥ (4 Alquiassy preoq 90BHU]  Z-09L0ZF e
Alquisssy preog temduo)y g GI8L1Y I Alquiassy preoq Joyndwo) QOI-SISLIY 1
g-V9ey ¥ -VETY SPPON TVoor ® d-VITH SPPON
Lavd WHLI Lavd NHELI

£ foz
| LESTPL-T

(Ponuru0) H—mﬁmmm vV mw<u @vo S2.

8-24

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Tokheim Corporation February 1996




n
Y
[o0]
LTSIFL-T OBAXEIN  Z-0THITY
JBAXBIN TNOYMM  #-€EELTT
[qUISSSY pIeod XI[dITA e
Idd €-09L0G¥
. Idd ON 3-09.0C¥
(P3emdod Any) Assy preog Aejoy  €-gze0gh 9 [QUGSSY pIeog 908914 ¢
Alquiossy preogq ooepIo)u] 9ATBA  [-GPGOTEF G
Alquassy [013u0D WYSYT YoIMS  g-GL161F ¥ 1dd v-¥g11gh
Idd ON T-SI8LIY
JBAXEBIN 1-88S1CY Alquassy preog 1onduro) I
OBAXBIN MOYIM  1-0L10TY T-V8C9 B A-VF19 V829 V¥ 19 S[PPON
[quuassy preocq [onjuo) JIopuadld <
Aquiossy preog 20epI  1-09.020 T eﬁssmmm Amy) .Hmm@« preogq m%m G-¢2e0ch 9
, i (pojeIndod jreH) Assy preog Aedd  9-22€0Zy S
Ajquisssy preog xomduio) pepuedxyq g-$TI1GP I Alquiassy [onuo) JYSrT Yoms  €-GLI61H 74
HHI-V8¢O ¥ dHI-V¥ 19 S[ePOA Alquiassy preog xo[dnN  $-£€S€L1¥ e
Alquiossy preoq 90BL)U]  g-0920CF T
(poyemdod Afnyg)-Assv preog Aejsy  ¢-ggeogh 9 Alquiossy preog sondwo) [1-SI8/LIH I
(pereindod ATng) Assy preog Aefoy  G-zzg0Th g TOA 08€) VOZTHIN T°DOIN
Alquiessy [o1uod YSKT Youms  €-GL161% ¥
Alquisssy preog xo[dRININ  Z-00L6T¥ € (poremndod Aqnj)-Assy preog Ae[oy €-ZZEOTV 9
AIquIassy preod 20eLIU]  Z-0920TF (4 Alquiassy pIeod 90BMSU] 9A[BA  €-GYSOTH S
Alquisssy preog royndwo) g1 -GI8LIY I Alquiassy [onuo) JYSYT youms  €-GLI161% 174
d-V8¢9 ® 4-Vv 19 ‘SISPON Alquisssy preod tofonuo) pusid [-0L10%F €
Alquiossy preod 90vpIU]  1-09200F  § |
(poyerndod jrep) Assy preog Aejoy  9-zzg0zh 9 bnawm% 2
(poremndod Ainyg) Assy preod Aeoy  G-ggeochk S preoq romdwo)) popuedxy g-$ZI1gH |2
Alquiassy [onu0) WSYT YoUMs  €-GL161% ¥ epeue)) a9-VOZh PPON B
NOILJTHOSdd ‘ON ‘ON NOILdNOSada ‘ON ‘ON m
I¥Vd WAL I¥vd WAl | g
. : o Yew O
AT (Panunuod) XIGIWASSY ADVI @AV SOL 5
| LZGTHL-T e e e i 2

)

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



Ocvivi—|

//m mm) \\C
<
- *Assy pjsm 91D1d
®

g
g @v
g -

J3ysbpmyd207 jJooudeyoyg 94

"PH "P¥ 67 B/g X Zg-9p
18%qo0ug diJys (DuUlWIa]

Joysom paddoy $Z-0l ¢
JaA0) diJ)g |bulwia]

isiiiog (}ay)

19£0G6-¢0 6
INN X9H Z¢-9y 11206-50 8
?m;ow UODW
10006-86 L
¥G9L1¢€—1 9
disys |joujtwiag 0898ZZ-1 g
ancxuo._
1 2982¢2-¢ ¥
219827-1 9
129D LBEBZT~C z
(uoriyilsod z) Jeadwnp TLSISL—| |
w;on_ uO BWDON "ON u;o& ON
wo ] i

(SJ3L 71V ¥04)

ATBN3ISSY dI1d1S TYNi“

N

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-26



Blyvivs-1

Aiquassy 3207 Yoy |mg
Alquwassy ssaulpy 21 1M

Koy £20622-C
%207 Yoy img £20622-1 ¥
| ~-22682¢ ¢
1-£06822 Zz
Y2} ImS yono| pajpag L£6LTZ-€ |
#LO& JO OSWDN *ON u._cn_ “ON
wal |

(39NSOTONI 40 3AIS NO QGILNNOW)

(.V., NON SO1)

AJ0TAIN S, HIOVNVW

8-27

TCS/T CSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation .February 1996



LO0ClCL—C

"S9J41IM wo}}oq ®
[D}O} pau = S

(S8J41M |D}YO] G)
(CLy %% L1LE [1V)
"Assy }1npuo) JsiJipg
(S9J4IM [D}O] Q)
(9¢¥ ® CL¥ "21¢ |1V)
"Assy }inpuo) Jeiluipg
(S@J41IM |D}O] 8)
(v19 %® 92¥ '¢C¢ 11V)
"Assy }1npuo) JseliuDg
(S8J4IM |DIO] G|)
(8C9 ® 9¢¥ "¥C¢ 11V)
"ASSY }InNpuo) Js1uauDg

| QWO

°

¥—-0G1l81l7¥

¢—-0Gl8lY

do}
J1Mm

4O

LI

)

7

e mm Al
Flom_wfvw ¢
}nuxo07 X8y OLVICl—| 14
18YySDM }INnpuop coOvicl—| !
1404 40 SWDN ON }4Dd ON
ws } |

ID}OL
193} 0N

SOL d04 "ASSY LINANOD ¥31¥yvd

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Tokheim Corporation  February 1996

-28

e ¢)



AT

et

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokhelm Corporation February 1996

8-29



2-741485

D R\
N <
NN

VX D

N LS

322A-R-B3/B5 CARD CAGE ASSEMBLY

8-30 TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996



S8PIV.L-C

lourelsay prep) ¢ET6Ie-¢ GT

A[quisssy plap Joure)ay Avned  [-60161E 13

dms reuruupl, 6648161 03

[-ST90CY I9PI0 A[qQUUSSSY 988 pIe)) 9jojduiod 10, Ajquiassy A19)1eg \w\m-m#mwﬁm 61
I " 8C9GTE-G 81

_ MIIDG AUTYOR IIPPES 21  8660€C-1 LI

PeSH XoH Su0T /1 X g8-8# 1G82G-991 9€
ZH09/0S MOA 08T LE£L0€3-C
Iaysemyoo] Joordaeys 8# 19L0G-¥0  GE HOA STT  LEL0ST-1
IoysemyooT] joordayeys 9# 1920G-€0  ¥€ ued 91
MmN Suim

GE-8# 18€0S-€0 SCINN X9H ¢E-9# 11T0S-€0 ¢F a210g gurddey j1os 9#  68908%-1  SI
MIIOG dUIIeN JeARI onseld ¢996¢s-1  ¥1

PESH punoy Suoq ,z/1-1 X 2€-9% 1000S-0TT IS 10eds 9096%3-S €I
MIIOG SUIYOBIA (2-1) flquiessy JouLIojsuel], $-/88.22 <l

PESH punoy Suoy b/1 X gS-94 1000S-88  OF (1-1) flquiessy JouLiojsuel], €-/88222 11
Alquisssy preog tondwo) popuedxy ¢-pZIIgh 6% apmo preD 8I8.TZ-Z Ol
Alquiassy preog odepIolU]  [-0920%F 8% Pqe1 918.23%-1 6
1o¥oeld preoq o0  1690CH-1 LT (dury g'g) 195ea1g  09€2ZZ-1 8

Alquisssy proy 958D pred  1-g990%F 9% [oqeT Supureyy  SPY9ZE-T L
Alquisssy preod JOUION  1-9090%F GG suysng 09¥GEe-S 9
Alquiassy preoq 90eHIOIU] 9ATBA  T-GPSOZY TG 10400 ding reuruIdl,  6¥HZEI-1 G
Pqe] Supurem  $OVOST-T 174

OBAXEBIN [-88G1C¥ Jelsourtdyl, L1Z0SI-€ e

JBAXEIN INOYNM  T-0L10%¥ (dury g 1) 193e21g 8CI6TI-S ré

[qQUISSSY pIeod I9[[OIJU0) PU[d €7 SIL 9[qed GTLYTI-I 1
NOILIRIOSdd ON ON NOILJAT¥OSad ON ON
. Javd WALl Javd WALl

[jor
—!| 8P IVL-C

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0

8-31

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



POWER SUPPLY & CARD CAGE ASSEMBLY
(MODEL 322A—-R-BS)

For parts callout of
Valve Power Supply
no. 741442

Card Cage Assemb |

t\\\\
.
[ ] t%\
o
Cz//’ N
e

2-741487

8-32 , TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996

For parts callout of
see dwg. no. 741485.



2-741487

POWER SUPPLY & CARI

) CAGE ASSEMBLY Lot

(MODEL 322A—R~B5)
/ ITEM  PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1-132459 End Cap
2 3-228397 Label
3 2-228671 #10-24 Capped Washer
4  3-228674 Prop Rod
5 1-319191 Terminal Strip
6  2-420657 Power Supply Base
7 100-50001 #6-32 x 3/4" Long Round Head Machine Screw
8 03-50211 #6-32 Hex Nut
9 05-50211 #10-24 Hex Nut
10 21-50761 #6 Shakeproof Lockwasher
11 23-50761 #10 Shakeproof Lockwasher
~ 12 05-52532  Truarc Retaining Ring

Reference: 420733 Trim Assembly

2-741487

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manuat

Tokheim Corporation February 1998

8-33



GRCIY/—-¢
: JI11VYNIHOS 2
IE xog z<o_wml¥m:__. 2 xo8 zmo_wm_%:_, 3v
1INJYD 1A9M
G;@ﬁ Jj_@ s 0w —
CUVER Qo) |RIVER, M6 FE HE @ _
AN , 7 P % ﬂ ﬂ
B =3

{8€1  degezed gl

%
%\@
ij“
o

o
i

@\\ 3 =]
B

 ®

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

‘¥43S 00v 300N
::om_o LHON @// 1l
ATINO NOIT119NS e ~ Nl ERiLSIa
_ 404 JI1'1IVAN3HIS H‘ ....... i rl“_
e 1Y Y [T HILIMS A
. m SUIDVNVA
1 69 Hlelels \@ ® | =l
— Y = :;ﬂ _ m M =naﬁa_nJ_ @\ -u_.”_ =
L 7 & auvo8a ¥IHLOW
E H _ e/ = m .V @/~ o
‘¥3S 00¢ T3IAOW =l ayvos
:aoma IHOIT m@r/ e mu}wm , ﬁ
| ﬂf @\E a RN
.H.,. e 1VH ‘E
@ 3 g 3as
ASSV
Wia

=T... Yl <>wnm__m ayvog
ayvosg I JOH1INOD 1HON
o IHLOW m._
Esg 4<_

(V-NON) S31d43S 009 ‘00% ‘00¢ 713QOW
dISNIdS 1A 404 OILVAIHDS ONITYIM

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-34



&
=0}
09 ¥-89921¢
S8ZIV.-€ SY  ©-999.1€¢
SONqUISSSY SSoUWIe[{ 91T GI
Alquiessy ssoureq s\ g-G99LIE ¥
SLL3IqeD GT/L8CI-T S AlquIassy ssaurel axf\\  [-G99L1E€ €I
10309UU0) 2.1 €LYLTI-T  ¥€ 829 ® V19 G-6L¥L1E
(PI9 B 1€ ‘1T1€) 10J0°UUOD 3MM "€LF2T1-1 9zt ® S1¥ Y-6LYLIE
10J09UUOD 2. €2T681-T1 €€ Y0E B T1¢ €-6LVL1E
100Npuo) MYM 81# 60-F068%S-860 Z€ ZZEW 11E T-6LVLIE
Jojonpuo) yoerg 81# 60-6068¥S-820 1€ SONqULSSY SSOWRH ON 21
1010Npuo) ANMYM 81# 60-7068YS-910 0€ (A[uQ OY)'Assy ssouTeH 201 [-6ZPLIE 11
10npuo) yoerd 81# 60-6068¥S-910 6% SY  €-GLYLIS
1030NpUO) MO[[OX 8T# 60-¥C68¥S-SI0 8T W09 T-SLYLIS
.09 €-20281¥% W0 T1-SLPL1E
WG¥  C-20281¥ SOQUISSSY SSouTe oI,y 01
W€ T1-C0C81¥ (,09)'ASSy ssoureH a1 Z-0LPLIE 6
SOI[qUISSSY SSOUTB[] oI\ /G 09 T-0LPLIS
Alquiassy pea1 1$-90891% 92 SV T-0LVLIE
Alquidssy pea] 0%-90891% GT SOIqUI9SSY SSOUIeH o/ 8
Alquiessy pea] 6g-90891%  #C AqUIISSY sSoUIe] oI\ Z-09%L1E L
Alquiossy pea1 8¢-90891% €7 Alquiessy ssourey oM\ [-09%LIE 9
Alquissy pea1 £g-90891% 2T Alquiassy ssourel a1 Z-€068%ZT g
Alquiessy pey] 9¢-90891% 1% AlqUIISSY SSOUIRH 911\  [-E068ZC 4
Alquisssy pea] Gg-90891%  0F TCEW 1IE P-6.9877C
Alquiossy ssoureH oMM\ T-869L1E 61 YZE R ZIS €©-6.987%
Alquiossy ssoureH anm  [-869L1E  SI 9Z¥ B €1V Z-6.987C _
SIPIS T UO s[eld  @-L69.LIE 89X V19 1-6.987% 3
SOpIS g Uo steId  1-L69L1E SONqUIISSY SSOUTe 9IT/) ¢ s
SI[qUIISSY SSQUTBH aIT\y, L] AqUIaSSY SSIWIRE] adIp G-96E£87C7T ¢ |E o
(AluO ,09) Assy ssourer] saum  G-G99LTE 91 Alquiossy ssourey SIIM  [-96E8ZT T 15%
NOILTHOSaa ON  ON NOILATHOsaa ON  ON [&§
' LavVd NALI LAVd NALI .m. s
g 5
S9LIagS oow ©o¢ ‘00S STOPOIN S
Qs
corrnss| SOHOS JV-UON, SO 104 - DLIVINAHOS SIM HASNIJSIA | P

Tokheim Corporation February 1996




LeEL VL2

(V8Z9 1300W) LINJAID 1HON
QYVO8YIHLONW

VNI
m;: TYNNYIL
31¥d d3H4va oL

OILYNIHOS 3J1ON3Y

2] (3]
] 2]

T

3IaNVH [
JIONVH (52

v a %m sy3sIng (2]
G S Sl B u.la_ s_lmnr,,wﬁ%,ﬁ_w_ﬂé SIATVA suzsTng B
. = || | —=—p7 v 30 8 301
G ? vl Q. ATINO NOILONS ¥O4 JILVWIHIOS XO8 NOLLONNP  XO8 NOILONAP
. 9 ov
.ly § ol -
LR FrA ﬁ == B
1sv1ivg 1sviiva m [e[eli} anaan [mbT) el
(V9Zv 13G0M) LIiNodID LHOM _ - ElEIE a5
am<ommufoz F 1] _ m SlElle
u S s Lot “}lpeamas naau  siscy m z i \.@
i = a e _ N
v aeseni[H — ] wmr%&mk SRR || HIH O O
FE R _ L] o !
— L - = = =
B uau - ‘ zer mwm zr
2 h«ﬁ @ ely_ N @,l m.rl_wm m“mlx_w - \ _ﬁ.._u_m_, car E.(
[ Em:I . “ I e owvosssmion i
1sv1iva 1Sv1ve J e \ “ {{] e
(VvZE T3GON LinJui) LHOM il {jozr
Q¥VOHHIHLOW m% oz | e
:nm_.fw«.,mmmw Cor _ == T|||¢ g
ARA! L S
g 1 M Qv OBYIHLON : [ 1
A SR S || 1) v e, T o \%ﬂﬂ 5
3 18 ir
S |
(v_30iS) (€_301S)
LO3INNOOMILNI VIO LOINNGOHIIN via
S31¥3S VY009 % VOO¥ 'VOOE 13Q0NW

hm<.._y_<m

¥3ISNI4S 1A Y03 DI1LVANIHIOS ONTY

®©
3
£
a
=
[}
T
&
a
]
[
&
a
2
(=]
<
[%9]
e
[%2]
O
-

]
-
[ =4
=]
[23
]
>
<<
[<=}
~
[Ty
<
o
|18

@
-]
=]
e
oy
o
]
3
8
(5]
i
I
8
=
m
=]
o
£
2
2
-

8-36



LTEIVL-T
(V..09) Alquiossy ssaurel] axm €-09¢81¢ Gl VOT¥ ¢-19%81¢
(V.S¥) Alquiassy ssourey arm 609881 VI VZIS R VIIE ¢-19281¢
(v..0€) Alquiassy ssauLrer] anm 1-29€81¢ €¢I VVZE ® VGZe 1-19281¢
SON[qUISSSY SSOUTeH 911 6
V839 ¥ V¥19 ¥-92961V
VITV ® VeIV €-9C9617V V.09 e-L1961+F
VVGE B VCIg G9C9617 V.S¥ C-L1961¥F
V3GTE R VIIE 1-9C961¥% VY.0€ 1-L1961%
SINqUIISSY SSOUIEH T 1 SOI[qUIASSY SSOUIEL] oI, g
V829 ® V¥19 ¥-8696¢C7C (V.09
VOTy ® VeIV £-8696CC 3 V.G¥) "ASSy sSouIel] alm 1-0G€81¢ L
V¥2¢ ¥ VZ1¢ G-8696C¢C J0JIUU0D) AIIM 0921€eI-1 9
V3ZeE B VIIE 1-8696¢¢ I0302UU0)) AIIM €GT63CI-1 g
SONqUISSSY SSaudeq oalM 11
V.09 G-¢9C8I1g
AV8TI ¥ UVH19 ¥-¥210€7 V.S¥ €-2938I1¢
dVITY ¥ UVETY €-¥210€7 V.0E 1-29381¢
dVP3E ¥ ¥velie ¢-¥C10€T SIMqQUIASSY SSOUTEH oaIW, 74
dVeeE B UVIIE I-¥YC10€T )
SOI[qUISSSY SSaUTe] o[y Ol V829 9-29Z815
Voovy ¥-C9C81¢
V19 9-19¢81€ V¥2E ¥ VZTe C-29¢81¢
V8¢9 G-19¢8I1¢€ SIMqQUUISSY SSoUTe[] odlp €
Veidy ¥-19281¢
Alquiassy ssourey aIm 1-€896¢C2 (4
Paniunuoy) - SANqUIFSSY SSOUTeH oI 6 A[quiassy ssaurey anm 1-¥8967%27% I
NOIIATIOSdIa ‘ON ‘ON NOILdTIOSdd ‘ON *ON
: LIvd WALl Idavd WALl
‘SIUI3S V009 B ‘VOOY <°om m_oon
(7]
Loerny o_agmmow TAIM YASNAISIA

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0

EtEN

8-37

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



R ——

o
00SI¥/-1 5
3018 3ais =
HOI IMS 37aNVH Assv Yo' NOTLIINNOD Assv XoH HOTIOINNOD 5
w —
m o ATEN3SSY ¥3S1Nd T 3
mi{im - —— g
w||>| |28] i8] |ev| | v I S3ATVA LONQ0Yd 2
— lev]iv] [zaTi8] <
' [&]
e T S S U A (S A AN m
31Vd ¥3133vE =
I E PR
fi.;@ N B [N | \r/r P, RN\@
N N Www
omiNcaiogiicaiion e 1da i ze
4
Jzie 4 W ﬂ;ﬁf]l
2t qanassy e [] 330y
30V IYIINI
“lezzr JATVA er [
- jeir
] e \
MO0 TAIN ATANISSY ovr[ ] -
Qyvo8 Y3IHLIOW . er er IIJ@
I A ATENISSY
l ' Jor e eer 0zr  ogp[]- ATddNS ¥3M0d
B RESELCIn SR IATVA N3ANI 18 0
ﬁ 1Tno813 [1
A8 ummi N e -
A¥3AITVE z INEA LVISONN3HL
= T S e A —N— ..||||.| T A —w /@ 6
-1 e-1
ATBINISSY ATBNISSY T T
¥IWHO ASNV YL ¥INOISNVYL [ L
e R
.\\ e ey | L ATELS TTVNTRNIL ﬁ
® —— L7
e —
SRR | R NS
Z# dI¥LS TVYNINY3L - b=
= )
mumZMn_m_o 1ONA0¥d S ® ¢ ,0¢ 804 D1 1LVAJHOS ONIYIM @Wu

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



(1# ding reuruuog, o, OgL preodg

IOUION) AquIdssy SSOUIeH 1M T-P6I6IE 11
(c# dins reuruis, of, 68 preog
IoYI0N) A|quIassy ssoureq aNiM  I-¥6I61E€ Ol
(1# dms reuruusy, oJ) A[quiassy
ssourey A[ddng 1omod aafeA Iopualg €-€8881€E 6
00S1I¥L-1 | A[quiassy ssaurey youms s[puey [-ZI0IET 8
(1# dimS reuruLa, o)
Ajquisssy ssourey ueqd g-g00OI€C L
q (1# ding reuruus, o)
(C# ding reuruLog o) AlquIassy ssouIel Iaseslg YNOID  [-ZOOIET 9
Alquiassy ssourey Ioeald WNOID 6¥-G9T0ZF 91
d (c# dms reuruLis, o, preog
(Z# ding reuruay, up ISYI0IA) A[qUIISSY SSOUTEH 3IM  [-LE60ET g
Gl o1) Alquiassy ssourey 9N [N $€-G910ZY  GI
(19 ® 1V) Alquisssy ssourey 19snd  g-#€60EG 174
(punouin) :
0]) Alquiassy ssoureq 19N INA 2E-G910ZV  ¥I (zd ® gV) Alquiessy ssaurey J9snd  [-H$E60ET e
AquIassy ssourepy lejsow_yy, g1-¢910cy €1 A[qUISsSSy SSalLIEY 10npoId C-€890€7T N
(c# ding reuruzy, up (s0eLIIU
[ 9ATeA 0]) A[qUIasSy
L o1) A[quiassy ssourey I [NA 11-G910ZH Gl || ssourey Alddng 1omod asTep Iopuayg 1-2890E7% 1
NOILATIDSHAA *ON *ON NOILLARODSIA ON ON
_ LAvd WAL JAVd WALI
dASNAJSIA HODQOM& SR €.0¢ .—oh
1o T
ol OLLVNHHOS ONRIIM
T »m%a

(

8-39

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



LIGLyL—)

d181S TYNINY3L z
31¥1d ¥31HHVE 01 J_Hu

14
o

gyvos
43HLONW

LINJ¥ID 1HIAIM

v 341s
ASSY via 0Ol

dWV E

isvivs

g 341S

ASSY IvVig Ol

LT i

s

JILVIW3HOS 310W3Y

The

- -
) Fanwve B
] suasnd [
SIATVA .-
Sy3sINd [
vV 3Q1S g 3QiS
X08 NOILONNM  X0g NOLLONNP
ada av
Rl
o]
: [elz]i] uwarzioioim {mi]
1]
]
¥
H
DITND_.Q—NFW— PLELTL L RL9SPCZH
F; L= [
= == =3
zer ir r
__H_.m_, ger E
M« cuvosyanion
E 12r : e E
Eoﬁ
ir ar ver
e I e I

(v 30IS)

LO3NNOJYILNI TVIC

(VZZ¥ % VIil¥y T13Q0ONW)

e

H43ASNIHS 1A ¥O04d O LVWNIHOS OMIYIM

=

~(8.301s)
LOINNOJNIINI VI

<
-
[ =4
2
e
&
>
<
©
~
uw
~r
E
=
o
w

528
Ser
28 B
£32
a (i)
= o L
a
598
Gew
bt [»]
cfe
Py [+]
CC
E &
(/3] [:1
o £
-

S

8-40



LISIVL-1

Alquisssy ssaureq axm C-LT1961¥ 6
A[quiassy ssawLrery adp 1-0GE81¢ 8
A[quIassy ssowLrely aampm ¥-29¢81¢ L
Alquiassy ssourey] aqm €-29281¢ 9

VIV ¥-19281¢

\(44% €-19281¢
S
A[quiassy ssourey] aap 1-6180€¢ 14
Alquiossy ssaurey anm €-¥e108c €
A[qUIdSSY SSoUIRl aI1M 1-¥89627% (4
Ajquiossy ssaurey axm 1-€896¢C¢C I
NOILATIOSTd ON ‘ON

LAvd WILI

1f07
LISI¥L- I

V3oV B VIV 19polN
AASNALSIA A0J DILVINAHOS vaEE

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0

p—

()

8-41

Tokheim Gorporation February 1996



e ————— ey

809l vL~

ONIYIM 3SOH MmO

ATEWISSY
dind

ATANISSY

dANd

}

X08g
NOILD3NNOD

.#

4

-_-______-___--_________________j

S S S

did1lS TVNINY3L

d3INv3Iu8
1IN3ID

d3IXv a8
LIN2¥ID

I
| ssrmyi NIONIT8/ 1da
" WINOD
“ /¥3IM0d Jor mﬂﬁ E@ ]
O - (R |
| Alddns
Py ¥IMOd
| awvos [} SNOILdO
P3OV INTING > | S —
! JATVA mi..l r
1 - t
m !
et 4
A78BAISSY =
............ a¥vos r
N 4O LINOW Alddns
ir er
g .V, 34IS L o uImod
a¥vos SDAXOW
708 INOD \ z
HOLOW S
;;ﬁuﬁ NI - Lol o
i
4 (W) m
i
t
]
....... _ R — !
N
: auvos N
@; 8. 30is zml e TOMINOD N
‘auvos C NG'®
gl
: JLON ol [ PERETRLY
_% - e ¥ INYHO SNV YL
£
ser| [ 11-_ 0 o
awvos Rt (A3X_ONINYY)
4 IH L OW ¥ HOLIMS
- -;.%e, . M3071A 3N
HOLIMS
=--1] SHIOVNVIW
Lda

(SJ9puaig 8|qolioA 0 1d20X7 S13pop |y)

OILYAIHOS ONINIM ODAXDN

NENLED ]
LNoHD

dIMvIy8
LINJAID

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-42



8-43

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0

Alquiassy ssourey JopLeRg WNPUO)  [-FL261€ €I
09 8-98961¢
«GY  9-G8961¢
umnd I0J0[ 71
09 L-G8961¢
8091¥4-1 «S¥ G-G8961¢
I0J0N  T1I
Alquiossy ssourey] Iaxealgq WINdI)  Z-00S6IS Ol
GOS1CY WeIgel(J SUMTA| UISAS (fosuag) "Assy ssourey dumg J010) [-VIESZET 6
Alquiossy ssourey duing 100N 1-€1€2€C 8
VOOVH SLL61E Alquiassy ssaurey 1amod OQ PUSd  [-Z1EZET L
VOOv 6CL61E Alquiessy ssaurelq OV UlRIN  [-01E€ZET 9
Ajquiossy ssoureq 1omod Od  1-60£TET g
30Uy Alquiassy ssaurel Jomod D Idd 1-80€ZET 14
_ Alquiassy ssaurep]
Alquassy preog JONUO  [-9%91%F ST Aiddng 1omod uondo OV UrRIN  1-20€2ET €
Alquisssy ssourey ding [eWULIDL OV [-90EZET (4
HHA-V8C/¥19 ® dHI-VIT/S1¥ T-9LLGIE Alquisssy ssoureq yoymg YOoO[A¥  g-/810€7T I
dV8C/V19 ® ¥-VIG/C1¥ ‘U-VEe/11% 1-9LL61E (90eLIAU] 2ATEA O]) A[qUIasSY
[qUISSSY SSOUIEH 19STNJ/7959  ¥1 || ssourey A1ddng 1omod 3AfeA I9puslg  [-g890ET 1
NOILJTIOSAd ON ‘ON NOILdTdOSId ‘ON ‘ON
avd WALl Iavd WALl
(xopualg arqerrep ,0¢ amaonﬂ S[OPOIN wVu, moh nv)
1jor
| soo12-1 OLLVINTHOS DNIIIM JBAXBIN
‘‘‘‘‘ _,/ g m

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

e -
6091 ¥/ | | SSINGH me?u._m\.rn_o M
: NWOO : £
_ /43M0d Jor n% % g
__ida ] I 5
Addns n
| ¥3mod ¢ L
. auvog e ﬁil SNOILdO o5
Pl 3ovauain A e e A
! INVA | |
| 4INv Mg
e S | 1INJa10
ONIdIM ISOH MO ® et :
| | I |
o b Ay ir | N EI:
Qe AL X i o[ 40 | INOW o ATddnS LINoA9
W L VHY v qas — T e 4¥IMOd 2"
ATENISSY om ‘ Qdvos ODAXOW Ay Iya
dnnd =0 ! JOHLNOD N AOPZ  ADTI LN
3 — o | JOLOW wooTer ar
=2 T | .i.HT. NPT e B e B
_ ! U ) YaANv3INg
| | 11n2a10
zl ! !
! |
P e e 3 r N
, quvod .
____, m_,_“ v 108LNOD
e 8, 30Is aN3T8
ONIMIM JSOH HOI b mm,\om . 50
; ¢ ; T041NOD
W d01OW i Eﬁﬂ,_\_ﬂﬂg /
! INIW ’ *
1] . T, U - HINYO ASNVL.
. 4 i:d - A ir e T é
ATENISSY m = /
dWNd m e e s
- Q@ i 1 ——————
.: “r %_Nﬁ 6zr
; auvos | (AN ONINYY)
m YIHIOW HO1IMS
o) | 2| [~ MO0 TA Ix
HOLMS
—= 1] SHIIVNYN

1da

iwuco_.m_ mv_sc:c> .0g v, wo._;

OILVW3IHOS SNIdIm SDAXDW

8-44

Form 4576A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



(1amod)
6091¥2-1 Alquiassy ssouwrey dumg 100N €-G8961E  O1
Alquiassy ssaurey Ioyearg INdID  g-00S61€ 6
(1osuag)
Aiquiassy ssourey dumng 100N [-¥1€TEC 8
SE8TCy Weldel( SUMIA WaISAS
Alquiassy ssourey dumd 00l [-S1€TET 2
VOOEH  O¥861¢
VO0E  9€861¢ Alquisssy ssalrey Jomod O PUdId  [-ZTETET 9
POURISY A[quiassy ssaurey Jomod Od  Z-60ETET G
Alquisssy preog JIONUOW  [-9F91ZY VI Alquiassy ssaurey Jomod Od Idd  [-80E€TET 4
Alquiassy SSOUIRH JOS[NJ /1989 G-9L.61¢€ ' | Alquiassy ssatLrely
£ddng 1omoq uondQ OV UreN  1-20€2€C €
Alquisssy ssourey Jolired ymMpuod  [-pLL61€ Bl
Alquiessy ssourey ding [EUNLBL OV Z-90E£ZET (4
(1osuag)
Ajquisssy ssourey duing 1010 $-G8Y6IES I Alquiossy ssoure youms Yooy  Z-11018% I
NOILANOSAd ‘ON ‘ON NOILJIIOSda "ON ‘ON
. LIvd NHLI LAavd WALI

[for

(1opusig o[qeirep 0€ V. SOL)

609152 1 LLVINHH vw,muzas__uE

8-45

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 45768A Verslon 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY

(400A & B600A MaxVac)

1-73967

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-46



|| 1-73967

MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY | Lot
(400A & 600A MaxVac)
ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1-128725 Cable Tie (Not Shown)
2 1-130404 Warning Label
3 1-227816 Label
4 Circuit Breaker
6-228135 2 Amp (120 Volt AC)
11-228135 1 Amp (240 Volt AC)
5 12-228135  Circuit Breaker (0.7 Amp)
6 13-228135  Circuit Breaker (2.5 Amp)
7 2-228671 #10-24 Capped Washer Locknut
8 232309-1 DC Power Harness Assembly
9 1-232334 Support Plate
10 1-232394 Transformer Shield
11 318942-2 Transformer Assembly
12 319500-2 Circuit Breaker Harness Assembly
13 420226-2 Support Weld Assembly
14 421449-2 Motor Control Board Assembly (All Models Side "A")
15 421449-2 Motor Control Board Assembly (422A-R, 426A-R/REB & 628A-
7N R/REB Side "B")
\_/ 16  421522-1  Base Weld Assembly
17 421579-3 Power Supply Board Assembly
18 421646-1 Monitor Board Assembly
19 88-50001 #6-32 x 1/4" Long Round Head Machine Screw
20 170-50001  #8-32 x 3/8" Long Round Head Machine Screw
21 04-50211 #8-32 Hex Nut
22 09-50361 1/4-20 x 2" Long Round Head Machine Screw
23 04-50761 #8 Shakeproof Lockwasher
24 03-50762 #6 Shakeproof Lockwasher
25 01-54752 1/4-20 M-F Flange Whiz Lock Nut
For complete Circuit Breaker Harness Assembly order: (Includes Item #4. 5. 6 & 12)
319500-3 120 Volt AC :
319500-4 240 Volt AC
For complete Motor Control Assembly order:
421579-1 411A-R, H413A-R/REB & H614A-R/REB
421579-2 422A-R, H426A-R/REB & H628A-R/REB
1-73967
;'/W»WX

Form 4576A Version 1.0

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Tokheim Corporation February 1996

8-47




1-73970

POWER SUPPLY & MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY
(300A MaxVac)

8-48 TCS/TCSA Disbenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996



0L68L-1

G/eI-VTTE ¥ S/eaI-VIIE 9-0SL1ZH

U-V¥3E ¥ U-VT2E U-VTIE U-VIIE G-0SLITH
[qUISSSY pIeod [0IJuo,) J0J0IN & A[ddng 1omod gl
G/eI-VZ2E ¥-0SL1G¥ Alquiessy preog IONUOIN [-9%912V 1T

G/eI-VIIE €-08L1TH I-v¥2e ® 6/€q-VETe “U-VTTE) -
U-V¥2E ® U-VZCE ©T-0SL1Ch Alquisssy preod [onuo) 00N TUIN  Z-6¥VIgh Ol
VSIS R A-VIIE T1-08L1CH (.V. 9PIS SIPPONA [IV)
TTOpIO A[qUIoSSY Alquuassy preog jonyuod J010IN IUIN -6V PIGE 6
(Aluo g/eMI-Vzee ®» G/l
-V11€) Alquiossy SSoUTel UOSUIXY [-LV661E 8
OV HOA O¥Z $-00S61¢ bn_aomm‘« SSOUIeH JIa¥feald JINJID G-00G61E L
OV HIOA 021  ¢- oommHm Alquiassy JouLIojsuel], g-Z¥681E o)
el 1oddns  $£€2Es-1 S
Alquiossy ssoureq Jomod Od  1-60ETET 14
(dury G'g) 1oxeaIg NNOIID GE18TT-C1 €
N HO0T ZIYM d8ueld 4-W 0%-%/1 ZSLYS-10 (dury £°0) J1oxea1g ¥N2IL) GEI8TT-TI (4
Joysemso] jooidayeys 9# g9YL0S-€0

MIIDG SUIYIBY (OV oA 0%2) duy 1 GE18¢8-11

pesy punoy Suog g X 0%-%/1 19€0S-60 (OV IoA 021) dury ¢ GE1822-9
MIIOG JUTYOBN Ioyealg moir) I

pesy punoy Suoy i/1 X gS-9# 1000S-88
NOTLIRIosad "ON NOITdnDOSad "ON "ON
JLAvVd LAvVd WAL
(oeAXeIN V0OE) |
[fo]
06121 | XIFINASSY TOWINOD dOLON B HEmDm MHBOQ

8-49

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4676A Version 1.0

Tokheim Corporation February 1996



1—73969

OPTIONS POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
(300A MaxVac)

8-50 ' TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996



696€.L-1

MN 3007 ZIYM d8ueld A-W 02-¥/1 TSL¥S-10 L

2108 dep pesH xoH Suo] b X 0%-/1 19€0S-Z1S 9
Alquisssy preog A1ddng 1amod suondQ T-6£861¢ q
Alquiassy JouLIojsuel], [-g8GE1E {4

Alquisssy SsouIeH Joxeald NI Z-00S61E €
(dwry €) 1a3{ea1g NN  GEI8GT6 T

(dwy z) 1oxearg 01D  GEI8CZ-9 I

1for
6968L-1

NOILLAIIOSAA ‘ON ‘ON
LAVd NALI
(OVAXVIN V00E)

XTINIASSY X1ddAS FAMOd SNOLLJO

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0

8-51

Tokheim Corporalion February 1096



OPTIONS POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

8-52

(400A & 600A MaxVac)

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual
Form 4576A Version 1.0
Tokheim Corporation February 1996



896¢8L-1

maxog gurddey, pesy Ioysem xoH Suo ,8/€ X 8# T6ESG-€Z €1
MN Y007 ZIYm 28ueld 4-IN 02-¥/1  TSLPS-10
maxog de) pesy xoH 8uot ¥ X 02-¥/1 19€0G-TIE
Alquiassy preoq A[ddng 1amod suopdo T-8.G1C¥
Alquisssy pom Hoddng  g-9250%h

Aquiessy IouLiojsuel], [-Z8SEIE

Alqurassy ssoureq Ioyeaid JNAID)  g-00S61E
Aquisssy pom Ioydepy o7 1-€1881E

muoo] vysem padde) $Z2-01# 1.9823-C
 (dwry g) 1oxea1g YNOMD  GLI8TE-6

(dury g) 1o3ea1g INOID  GEI8ET-9

[2qeT 918L7%-1

[2qe] Sufurepy  $OVOST-1

o~
— =

—NNIFOONNDD

8-53

NOILJIYOSAd ‘ON ‘ON
Lavd WaLI

(deAxeln V009 B VOOT)

[joq
896€.L-1

TCS/TCSA Dispenser Parts Manual

Form 4576A Version 1.0

XTINASSV X1ddNS ¥AMOd mZOHEO_ :

Tokheim Corporation February 1996






	TCSA Blender (1 of 2).pdf
	TCSA Blender (2 of 2).pdf

